### **Regular Council Meeting**

Monday, June 10, 2013

Mayor Steve Blakeman called the Regular Council Meeting to order at 7:00 PM on Monday June 10, 2013. Council Members present were Owen Mathews, Fred Devish, Dale Peterson, and Ben Glenn. Attorney Jim Peck and visitors present were Vicki Paddock and Tom Neckalson

Visitor Vicki Paddock had questions on line items on the Budget Ordinance and Town Administrator Dan Blakeman and Councilman Mathews answered questions. Tom Neckalson spoke on behalf of Crook County School District and asked if the Town would waive all building permit fees. Councilman Mathews motioned to waive all but one hundred dollars of building permit cost, and that the School would still be responsible for water, sewer, tap fees, and investment cost equaling in the amount of eight thousand and fifty dollars Devish 2<sup>nd</sup> Mathews, Devish, Blakeman and Petersen aye Glenn nay.

Councilman Devish motioned to approve the consent agenda Mathews 2<sup>nd</sup> all ayes, motion carried.

No Clerks Report.

Chief Robinson provided a written staff reports as he is gone on vacation.

Bill Carson with HDR gave an update on Hardrive Construction and the Chip Seal project and the streets that they will be starting with.

Administrator Dan Blakeman asked for motion to surplus the 1987 snowplow and sander, along with pool equipment. Councilman Mathews made motion to surplus equipment Glenn 2<sup>nd</sup> all ayes, motion carried.

No Maintenance Report.

No Fire/ EMS Report.

Attorney Jim Peck gave his report and went over the Purchase agreement, and Notice of Hearing and Sale.

#### **OLD BUSINESS:**

Mayor Blakeman presented Ordinance No. 3 - 2013.

ORDINANACE NO. 3 - 2013

\*\*\*

ANNUAL APPROPRATION ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN OF MOORCROFT, WYOMING: THAT THE FOLLOWING SUMS OF MONEY ARE ANTICIPATES AS REVENUE FOR THE

### GENERAL FUND, WATER, SEWER AND GARBAGE FUND OF THE TOWN OF MOORCROFT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2013/2014.

Councilman Devish motioned to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance No. 3-2013 Mathews  $2^{nd}$  all ayes, motion carried.

Mayor Blakeman presented Ordinance No. 4 - 2013.

**ORDINANCE NO. 4 – 2013.** 

\*\*\*

#### TITLE 25, CHAPTER 6, SECTION 25-602

\*\*\*

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 25-602 OF CHAPTER 6, TITLE 25 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF MOORCROFT, WYOMING 1979 TO ENACT ENLIGIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR REDUCED WATER RATES FOR PERSONS 65 YEARS OF AGE AND OLDER AND DISABLED PERSONS WITHIN THE TOWN OF MOORCROFT, WYOMING; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Councilman Petersen motioned to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance No. 4-2013 Glenn  $2^{nd}$  all ayes, motion carried.

Mayor Blakeman presented Ordinance No. 5 - 2013.

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 5 – 2013**

\*\*\*

## WATER INVESTMENT FEE, TITLE 25, CHAPTER 6 – WATER CHARGES, SECTION 25-618. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOORCROFT, CROOK COUNTY, WYOMING.

Councilman Mathews motioned to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance No. 5-2013 Devish  $2^{nd}$  all ayes, motion carried.

Mayor Blakeman presented Ordinance No. 6 - 2013.

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 6 – 2013**

\*\*\*

# SEWER INVESTMENT FEE, TITLE 19, CHAPTER 4 – SEWER CHARGES, SECTION 19-411. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MOORCROFT, CROOK COUNTY, WYOMING.

Councilman Petersen motioned to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance No. 6-2013 Mathews  $2^{nd}$  all ayes, motion carried.

Mayor Blakeman presented Ordinance No. 7 - 2013.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 7 - 2013

\*\*\*

#### TITLE 19, CHAPTER 4, SECTION 19-401

\*\*\*

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 19-401 OF CHAPTER 4, TITLE 19 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF MOORCROFT, WYOMING 1979 TO ESTABLISH SEWER SERVICE CHARGES FOR COMMERCIAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL PREMISES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Councilman Mathews motioned to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance No. 7-2013 Glenn  $2^{nd}$  all ayes, motion carried.

Mayor Blakeman presented Ordinance No. 8 - 2013.

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 8 – 2013**

\*\*\*

TITLE 18, CHAPTER 1 – GARBAGE COLLECTION

ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 1 OF
TITLE 18 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF MOORCROFT, WYOMING, 1979,
REGARDING GARBAGE COLLECTION WITH PROVISIONS PROVIDING FOR
GARBAGE COLLECTION BY THE TOWN; ESTABLISHING RULES AND
REGULATIONS FOR GARBAGE COLLECTION; ESTABLISHING PENALTIES FOR
VIOLATION OF CERTAIN RULES AND REGULATIONS; ESTABLISHING FEES
FOR GARBAGE COLLECTION; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Councilman Mathews motioned to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance No. 8-2013 Devish  $2^{nd}$  all ayes, motion carried.

#### **NEW BUSINESS:**

Letter from Michael Proctor was reviewed about tuition reimbursement in trade for the ARC GIS class he did with Deputy Clerk Amanda Wells and the data that he will be giving to the Town for the program.

With no firther hyginage the meeting was adjourned at 9:20DM

with no further ousiness the freeting was adjourned at 6.501 W.	
	Steve Blakeman, Mayor
Attest:	
Amanda Wells, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer	